located at South Ari Atoll (as more particularly set out in the Facility 

Agreements), 

(Collectively referred to as “Property 1”); 

(b) a first ranking registered legal mortgage over the leasehold interest of SSL in:  

(i) Bodu Huraa Island having a total area of approximately 43,358 (forty-three 

thousand three hundred and fifty eight) square metres located in South Male’ 

Atoll (as more particularly set out in the Facility Agreements); 

(ii) Dhigufinolhu Island having a total area of approximately 75,162 (seventy five 

thousand one hundred and sixty two) square metres, located in South Male’ 

Atoll (as more particularly set out in the Facility Agreements);  

(iii) Gulhigaathu Huraa Island having a total area of approximately 23,729 

(twenty three thousand seven hundred and twenty nine) square metres, 

located in South Male’ Atoll (as more particularly set out in the Facility 

Agreements);  

(iv) Veligandu Huraa Island having a total area of approximately 30,584.5 (thirty 

thousand five hundred and eighty four point five) square metres, in South 

Male’ Atoll (as more particularly set out in the Facility Agreements), 

(Collectively referred to as “Property 2”); 

(c) a Maldivian law governed security agreement between MPHPL and the Lender 

creating first ranking security in favour of the Lender over the following: